\."'- .. -./
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS
CHAPTER 18
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:1-20, 34:1A-3(e) and 21:1B-2.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.391, effective June 23, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1950(a), 27 N.J.R. 2694(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 18, Liquefied Petroleum Gas, expires on June 23, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 18, Rentals, was adopted by the New Jersey Housing
Finance Agency on July 21, 1970, filed and became effective on July 21,
· · 1970 as R.1970 d.86. See: 2 N.J.R. 47(b), 2 N.J.R. 71(a). Chapter 18
was repealed by R.1980, effective May 30, 1980. New rules concerning
rents were adopted by the Housing Finance Agency at N.J.A.C. 5:80-1.
See: 12 N.J.R. 170(c), 12 N.J.R. 388(a). Chapter 18, Uniform Fire
Code, was adopted by R.1985 d.66, effective February 19, 1985. See:
16 N.J.R. 3339(b), 17 N.J.R. 394(a). Subchapter 4, Fire Safety Code,
was adopted as R.1986 d.214, effective June 16, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R.
1161(a), 18 N.J.R. 1260(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 18, Uniform Fire Code, was readopted as R.1990 d.72, effec­
tive January 4, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 3344(a), 22 N.J.R. 337(b).
Subchapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was repealed and an updat­
ed Subchapter 3, State Fire Prevention Code, was adopted as R.1992
d.105, effective March 2, 1992. See: 23 N.J.R. 3554(a), 24 N.J.R.
740(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 18, Uni­
form Fire Code, was readopted as R.1995 d.58, effective January 3,
1995. See: 26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).
Pursuant to Reorganization Plan No. 002-1998, Chapter 18, Uniform
Fire Code, was recodified as N.J.A.C. 5:70, effective July 1, 1998. See:
30 N.J.R. 1347(a), 30 N.J.R. 2644(a).
Chapter 18, Liquefied Petroleum Gas, was originally codified in Title
12 as Chapter 200; Liquefied Petroleum Gas. Chapter 200 was filed and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Amendments became
effective May 15, 1980, as R.1980 d.143. See: 11 N.J.R. 560(f), 12
N.J.R. 280(a). Chapter 200 expired on May 15, 1985 and new rules
were adopted, pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), as R.1985
d.403, effective August 5, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 1379(a), 17 N.J.R.
1899(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 200,
Liquefied Petroleum Gas, was readopted effective August 3, 1990; and
Subchapter 5, API 2510 Installations, was adopted as a new rule and
prior Subchapter 5, Submittal of Plans or Project Data Report, was
recodified as Subchapter 6, effective September 4, 1990, by R.1990
d.436. See: 22 N.J.R. 1984(a), 22 N.J.R. 2744(a). Pursuant to Execu­
tive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 200, Liquefied Petroleum Gas, was
readopted as R.1995 d.391, effective June 23, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R.
1950(a), 27 N.J.R. 2694(b).

2. Street address of facility;
3. Municipality and county where facility is located;
4. Telephone number of user of LP-Gas facility;
5. Number and size of LP-Gas containers.
Amended by R.1990 d.436, effe~tive September 4, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1984(a), 22 N.J.R. 2744(a).
Added new (a)1, with updated revisions in text.
Amended by R.1995 d.391, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1950(a), 27 N.J.R. 2694(b).
SUBCHAPTER 7. VIOLATIONS,
ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES AND
HEARINGS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 21:1B-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.220, effective May 19, 1997.
See: ~9 N.J.R. 836(a), 29 N.J.R. 2463(b).
5:18-7.1 Violations/penalties
(a) Any person, firm, association or corporation who
violates any of the provisions of the Act, or of the rules